



Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-968A **Version:** 1

Type: Contract/Agreement **Status:** Passed

File created: 5/6/2021 **In control:** Safety & Emergency Services

On agenda: 8/24/2021 **Final action:** 8/24/2021

Title: Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with Motorola Solutions, Inc. for professional engineering and construction services pertaining to the Multi-Site Tower Replacement project.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE_Agreement - Fourth Amendment Motorola Solutions, Inc., 2. Fourth Amendment

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/24/2021	1	Board of County Commissioners	approved	Pass

Subject:

Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with Motorola Solutions, Inc. for professional engineering and construction services pertaining to the Multi-Site Tower Replacement project.

Recommended Action:

Approval of the Fourth Amendment with Motorola Solutions, Inc. for professional engineering and construction services pertaining to the Multi-Site Tower Replacement project.

- The purpose of this contract was to replace multiple radio towers which were aging and beyond their useful life. The new towers support current and future tower loading requirements.
- The Fourth Amendment increases the contract by \$4,591,397.00 for a revised total of \$26,993,145.00 and extends the contract through December 31, 2023 to provide time to complete options 1, 2, and 4 that were identified as options in the Third Amendment of this agreement.
- The Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the original Agreement on February 24, 2015 in the amount of \$3,500,000.00. The First Amendment for an extension was approved by the County Administrator on April 29, 2016; the Second Amendment was approved by the Board to add design and construction of a sixth radio tower on November 22, 2016 in the amount of \$4,404,082.00. The Third Amendment was approved by the Board on July 23, 2019 in the amount of \$14,497,667.00, supporting the necessary hardening and implementation of system design elements to replace the shelters.

Contract No. 134-0251-NC; increase in the amount of \$4,591,397.00 for a revised total amount of \$26,993,146.00 through December 31, 2023. Authorize the Chairman to sign and the Clerk of the Circuit Court to attest.

Strategic Plan:

Ensure Public Health, Safety, and Welfare

2.1 Providing planning, coordination, prevention, and protective services to ensure a safe and secure community

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality

4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

Summary:

This Fourth Amendment is to add 3 of the 5 “Options” originally approved with the Third Amendment. “Option” 3 is no longer applicable as leadership decided to migrate from high performance data (HPD) to high-speed broadband technology. “Option” 5 was purchased using the technology credit offered in the contract saving the County \$141,702. “Option” 1 was renegotiated and an additional savings of \$87,000 was realized. The total cost for “Options” 1, 2 and 4 are \$4,591,397.00.

Background Information:

The Board approved the original Agreement on February 24, 2015. The First Amendment extension was approved by the County Administrator on April 29, 2016; the Second Amendment was approved by the Board to add design and construction of a sixth radio tower on November 22, 2016; the Third Amendment was approved by the Board on July 23, 2019, supporting the necessary hardening and implementation of system design elements to replace the shelters.

The Third Amendment also requested completing phase 3 of engineering and construction services to the county-wide public safety radio system and included 5 “Options” which represent the necessary system enhancements that were to take place as soon as funds were made available. The funds for the 5 “Options” will be available October 1, 2021.

Fiscal Impact:

Original expenditure not to exceed:	\$ 3,500,000.00
Second Amendment expenditure not to exceed:	\$ 4,404,082.00
Third Amendment expenditure not to exceed:	\$14,497,667.00
Fourth Amendment expenditure not to exceed:	<u>\$ 4,591,397.00</u>
Total revised expenditure not to exceed:	\$26,993,146.00

Funding sources are derived from the Infrastructure Sales Tax (Penny for Pinellas): Public Safety, Other Public Safety Projects Program Allocation.

Staff Member Responsible:

James Fogarty, Deputy Director, Safety and Emergency Services
Merry Celeste, Director, Purchasing and Risk, Administrative Services
Joe Lauro, Director, Administrative Services

Partners:

All County Law Enforcement
Fire & Emergency Medical Services
County Non-Public Safety Departments
City of St. Petersburg Non-Public Safety Departments
City of Dunedin
All Area Hospitals
School Board
Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority

Attachments:
Fourth Amendment